

**United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

No. 21-1303

BOSTON PARENT COALITION FOR ACADEMIC EXCELLENCE CORP.,
Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

THE SCHOOL COMMITTEE OF THE CITY OF BOSTON;
ALEXANDRA OLIVER-DAVILA; MICHAEL O'NEIL; HARDIN COLEMAN;
LORNA RIVERA; JERI ROBINSON; QUOC TRAN; ERNANI DEARAUJO;
BRENDA CASSELLIUS,
Defendants - Appellees,

THE BOSTON BRANCH OF THE NAACP; THE GREATER BOSTON LATINO
NETWORK; ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER CIVIC ACTION NETWORK; ASIAN
AMERICAN RESOURCE WORKSHOP; MAIRENY PIMENTEL; H.D.,
Defendants - Intervenors - Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS, NO. 21-CV-10330-WGY

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF LATINOJUSTICE PRLDEF, ASIAN AMERICANS
ADVANCING JUSTICE-AAJC, AND FOURTEEN OTHER AMICI IN SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANTS-INTERVENORS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE OF THE
JUDGMENT AGAINST APPELLANT**

— *Additional information listed on the inside cover* —

No. 22-1144

BOSTON PARENT COALITION FOR ACADEMIC EXCELLENCE CORP.,
Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

THE SCHOOL COMMITTEE OF THE CITY OF BOSTON;
ALEXANDRA OLIVER-DAVILA; MICHAEL D. O'NEILL; HARDIN COLEMAN;
LORNA RIVERA; JERI ROBINSON; QUOC TRAN; ERNANI DEARAUJO;
BRENDA CASSELLIUS, Superintendent of the Boston Public Schools,
Defendants - Appellees,

THE BOSTON BRANCH OF THE NAACP; THE GREATER BOSTON LATINO
NETWORK; ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER CIVIC ACTION NETWORK; ASIAN
AMERICAN RESOURCE WORKSHOP; MAIRENY PIMENTEL; H.D.,
Defendants - Intervenors - Appellees.

BROWN RUDNICK LLP

Amanda Buck Varella
Melanie Dahl Burke
One Financial Center
Boston, MA 02111
Telephone: (617) 856-8200
Facsimile: (617) 856-8201
avarella@brownrudnick.com
mburke@brownrudnick.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

LATINOJUSTICE PRLDEF

Francisca D. Fajana
475 Riverside Drive, Suite 1901
New York, NY 10115
Tel: 212.219.3360
FFajana@latinojustice.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

ASIAN AMERICANS

ADVANCING JUSTICE-AAJC

Niyati Shah
Eri Andriola*
1620 L Street NW, Suite 1050
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: 202-815-5091
nshah@advancingjustic-ajc.org
eandriola@advancingjustice-ajc.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

**Admitted only in New York. D.C.
practice limited to Federal Courts.*

Dated: September 9, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. BOSTON’S LEGACY OF SEGREGATION, ITS MODERN AND MULTI-ETHNIC NEIGHBORHOODS, AND THE HETEROGENEITY WITHIN ITS ASIAN AMERICAN COMMUNITIES UNDERCUT APPELLANT’S RACIAL PROXY CONTENTION. 2

 A. Boston’s Legacy of Segregation Stems from Discriminatory Laws, Practices, and Policies by Government Actors..... 3

 B. Latino Communities Span Virtually All Boston Neighborhoods. 10

 C. The Diversity Within Asian American Communities Belie Appellant’s Monolithic Stereotype..... 12

 D. Multi-Ethnically Diverse Low-Income Neighborhoods Across Boston Benefit from the Admissions Plan, Undercutting Appellant’s Racial Proxy Allegation. 15

II. EQUITY IS USED AS A TOOL TO REMOVE BARRIERS TO EQUAL EDUCATIONAL OPPORTUNITY AND IS DEEPLY ROOTED IN EQUAL PROTECTION JURISPRUDENCE..... 19

III. APPELLANT’S DISPARATE IMPACT CLAIM IS LEGALLY FLAWED... 23

 A. Year-over-Year Comparison of Admissions Data is Legally Deficient..... 24

 B. Comparing Applicant Pool to Admitted Students is the Correct Barometer for Disparate Impact Analysis. 27

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anderson ex rel. Dowd v. City of Bos.</i> , 375 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Association for Education Fairness v. Montgomery County Board of Education</i> , 2022 WL 3019762 (D. of Md. 2022)	26, 29
<i>Bos. Parent Coal. for Acad. Excellence Corp. v. City of Boston</i> , 2021 WL 1422827 (D. Mass. Apr. 15, 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bos. Parent Coal. for Acad. Excellence Corp. v. Sch. Comm. of the City of Bos.</i> , 996 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2021).....	8-9, 19, 24, 25
<i>Bos. Parent Coal. For Acad. Excellence Corp. v. Sch. Comm. of City of Bos.</i> , No. 21-cv-10330, 2021 WL 4489840 (D. Mass. Oct. 1, 2021).....	30
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Ed. of Topeka, Shawnee Cnty., Kan.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954), <i>supplemented sub nom. Brown v. Bd. of Educ. of Topeka, Kan.</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955).....	21, 22
<i>Christa McAuliffe Intermediate Sch. PTO, Inc. v. De Blasio</i> , No. 18 CIV. 11657 (ER), 2022 WL 4095906 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 7, 2022)	15, 29
<i>Coal. for TJ v. Fairfax Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , No. 21A590, 2022 WL 1209926 (U.S. Apr. 25, 2022)	6
<i>Coal. for TJ v. Fairfax Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , No. 22-1280, 2022 WL 986994 (4th Cir. Mar. 31, 2022)	15, 25, 26, 28
<i>Debra P. v. Turlington</i> , 644 F.2d 397 (5th Cir. 1981)	28
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.</i> , 665 F.3d 524 (3rd Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Green v. County Sch. Bd. of New Kent Cnty., Va.</i> , 391 U.S. 430 (1968).....	22

Hart v. Cty. Sch. Bd. of Brooklyn, New York Sch. Dist. No. 21,
 383 F. Supp. 699 (E.D.N.Y. 1974), *aff'd sub num. Hart v. Cmty. Sch. Bd. of Ed., N.Y. Sch. Dist. No. 21*, 512 F.2d 37 (2d Cir. 1975)22

Hayden v. Cty. of Nassau,
 180 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 1999)29

Hecht Co. v. Bowles,
 321 U.S. 321 (1944).....20

Milliken v. Bradley,
 433 U.S. 267 (1977).....22

Morgan v. Hennigan, 379 F. Supp. 410 (D. Mass. 1974),
supplemented sub. nom. Morgan v. Kerrigan, 388 F. Supp. 581
 (D. Mass 1975), *aff'd*, 530 F.2d 431 (1st Cir. 1976)6, 7, 22

Morgan v. Nucci,
 831 F.2d 313 (1st Cir. 1987).....8

Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1, 551 U.S. 701 (2007)19, 23

Personnel Administrator of Mass. v. Feeney,
 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....15

Raso v. Lago,
 135 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 1998).....9

Shelley v. Kraemer,
 334 U.S. 1 (1948).....3

Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Ed.,
 402 U.S. 1 (1971).....20, 22

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro Hous. Dev. Corp.,
 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....24, 27

Washington v. Davis,
 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....27

Watson v. Fort Worth Bank and Trust,
 487 U.S. 977 (1988).....28

Wessmann v. Gittens,
 160 F.3d 790 (1st Cir. 1998).....8

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 29(a)(2).....1

Constitution, Statutes and Executive Orders

U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2, cl. 120

Other Authorities

2021 Most Diverse ZIP Codes in Massachusetts, Niche,
<https://www.niche.com/places-to-live/search/most-diverse-zip-codes/s/massachusetts/> (last visited Aug. 21, 2022).....18

@SociologyTheory, TWITTER (Nov. 23, 2014, 2:01 AM),
<https://twitter.com/sociologytheory/status/536414127200419840>21

Alvaro Lima, et al., *Powering Greater Boston’s Economy: Why the Latino Community is Critical to our Shared Future*, Boston Indicators (2019), <https://www.bostonindicators.org/reports/report-website-pages/latinos-in-greater-boston#:~:text=Latinos%20are%20also%20key%20to,institutions%20over%20the%20long%20term>.....10

Anise Vance, *The Still Segregated City*, Boston Indicators (Oct. 20, 2015), <https://www.bostonindicators.org/article-pages/2015/october/the-still-segregated-city>5, 6

Becky Little, *How a New Deal Housing Program Enforced Segregation, History* (Oct. 20, 2020; updated June 1, 2021), <https://www.history.com/news/housing-segregation-new-deal-program>5

Boston Planning & Development Agency Research Division, June 2017, *Profiles of Boston’s Latinos*, available at <https://www.bostonplans.org/getattachment/e0019487-138b-4c73-8fe5-fbbd849a7fba>.....11

Carrie Jung, *Not Always An Exam School: The History of Admissions At Boston’s Elite High Schools* (Mar. 5, 2020), <https://www.wbur.org/news/2020/03/05/boston-exam-school-admissions-history>8

Catherine Elton, *How Has Boston Gotten Away with Being Segregated for So Long?*, Bos. Mag. (Dec. 8, 2020, 11:26 AM), <https://www.bostonmagazine.com/news/2020/12/08/boston-segregation/>.....4, 5, 6

Derel Ludwin, *Can Courts Confer Citizenship? Plenary Power & Equal Protection*, 74 N.Y.U. L. REV 1376 (1999)22

Equity in Education, ACHIEVEMENT NETWORK (June 13, 2018), <https://www.achievementnetwork.org/anetblog/eduspeak/equity-in-education>.....21

Historical Shift from Explicit to Implicit Policies Affecting Housing Segregation in Eastern Massachusetts, 1920s-1948: Racially Restrictive Covenants, Fair Hous. Ctr. of Greater Boston, <https://www.bostonfairhousing.org/timeline/> (last visited Aug. 21, 2022)3

Kat Chow, *‘Model Minority’ Myth Again Used as a Racial Wedge Between Asians and Blacks*, NPR (Apr. 19, 2017) <https://www.npr.org/sections/codeswitch/2017/04/19/524571669/model-minority-myth-again-used-as-a-racial-wedge-between-asians-and-blacks>12

Lorna Rivera, *Latinos in Greater Boston: Migration, New Communities and the Challenge of Displacement*, Boston Indicators (May 2019), https://www.bostonindicators.org/-/media/indicators/boston-indicators-reports/report-files/changing-faces-2019/changingfaces_6latinos.pdf?la=en&hash=3D5F05E8E4FB5E53B5BCB0C66DCEA6FEAC9F759E.....10

Megan Johnson, *Clauses that Discriminate Against Races Still Exist on Some Massachusetts Home Deeds*, Real Estate by Boston.com (June 23, 2020), <http://realestate.boston.com/buying/2020/06/23/racist-clauses-still-exist-on-some-massachusetts-home-deeds/>3, 4

Michael Anthony Lawrence, *Justice as Fairness—As Judicial Guiding Principle: Remembering John Rawls & the Warren Court*, 81 BROOK L. REV. 673, 699 (2016)22

Nancy E. Dowd, *Children’s Equality Rights: Every Child’s Right to Develop to their Full Capacity*, 41 CARDOZO L. REV. 1367 (2020).....21

Office of the Inspector General, United States Postal Service, *The Untold Story of the ZIP code* (April 1, 2013), https://www.uspsoig.gov/sites/default/files/document-library-files/2015/rarc-wp-13-006_0.pdf.....18

Paul Watanabe & Shauna Lo, *Asian Americans in Greater Boston: Building Communities Old and New*, Boston Indicators, 22 (May 2019) https://www.bostonindicators.org/-/media/indicators/boston-indicators-reports/report-files/changing-faces-2019/changingfaces_4asian-americans.pdf?la=en&hash=C87B32F14828CFD383F61DC10C12329017A5380F&la=en&hash=C87B32F14828CFD383F61DC10C12329017A5380F12

Peter Ciurczak, et al., *Kids Today: Declining Child Population and its Effect on School Enrollment*, Boston Indicators (Jan. 22, 2020), <https://www.bostonindicators.org/reports/report-website-pages/kids-today>23

Simón Rios, *11 Things to Know About the ‘Changing Faces of Greater Boston,’* WBUR News (May 8, 2019), <https://www.wbur.org/news/2019/05/08/boston-area-demographics-report-takeaways>10, 18

Stephanie Leydon, *How a Long-Ago Map Created Racial Boundaries that Still Define Boston*, GBH News (Nov. 12, 2019), <https://www.wgbh.org/news/local-news/2019/11/12/how-a-long-ago-map-created-racial-boundaries-that-still-define-boston>4, 5

Susan Poser, *Termination of Desegregation Decrees and the Elusive Meaning of Unitary Status*, 81 NEB. L. REV. 283, 339 (2002)21

U.S. Census Bureau, Table B02015, Asian Alone by Selected Groups (Boston), 2020 ACS 5-Year Estimates
<https://data.census.gov/cedsci/table?q=Table%20B02015&g=0600000US2502507000&tid=ACSDT5Y2020.B02015> 13

U.S. Census Bureau, ACS 2015 5-Year Estimates, Table B16002, Household Language by Household Limited English Speaking Status, Boston, Massachusetts,
<https://data.census.gov/cedsci/table?t=-04%20-%20All%20available%20detailed%20Asian%20races%3A012%20-%20Asian%20alone%3A031%20-%20Asian%20alone%20or%20in%20combination%20with%20one%20or%20more%20other%20races%3ALanguage%20Spoken%20at%20Home&g=1600000US2507000&tid=ACSDT5YSPT2015.B16002> 13

Wilfred U. Codrington, III, *The Benefits of Equity in the Constitutional Quest for Equality*, 43 Harbinger 105 (2019) 20, 21

Yawu Miller, *Boston Blacks Made Exodus to Roxbury*, Bay State Banner (Feb. 9, 2018),
<https://www.baystatebanner.com/2018/02/09/boston-blacks-made-exodus-to-roxbury/> 3

You Can't Live Here: The Enduring Impacts of Restrictive Covenants, Nat'l Ass'n Realtors (Feb. 2018),
<https://www.nar.realtor/sites/default/files/documents/2018-February-Fair-Housing-Story.pdf> 4

Zeninjor Enwemeka, et al., *Black and Hispanic people are more likely to be denied mortgage loans in Boston*, wbur.org (March 30, 2022)
<https://www.wbur.org/news/2022/03/30/home-loans-mortgages-boston-denials> 11
